
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 25th January 2018 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
 

Anna Groskop 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462596 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 17 January 2018. 
 

 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans for In
[...]
n request of the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer, or 

the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) a report (including an independent review) 
on any matter covered within these Terms of Reference; 

17. The Audit Committee will request action through District Executive if any issue remains 
unresolved; 

18. The Audit Committee will report to each full Council a summary of its activities.  
 
 
Meetings of the Audit Committee are usually held monthly including at least one meeting with 
the Council’s external auditor, although in practice the external auditor attends more frequently. 
 
Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers and then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will 
be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will 
be viewable offline. 
 

Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification prior 
to the Committee meeting. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. If anyone 
making public representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2018. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 25 January 2018 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 23rd 
November 2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on Thursday 22nd February 2018 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Appointment of External Auditor (Page 5) 

 

7.   Certification of Claims Report (Pages 6 - 12) 

 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 

(Pages 13 - 34) 
 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 37) 

 
 



Appointment of External Auditor 

CEO: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
Service Manager Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Finance Specialist  
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report outlines the outcome of the procurement process carried out by the Public Sector Audit 

Appointment (PSAA). 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That Audit Committee note the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP as the Council’s eternal 

auditor for five years from 2018/19, commencing 1 April 2018, and the projected fees payable.  
  

Background 
 
3. The 2014 Local Audit and Accountability Act abolished the Audit Commission and allowed local 

authorities to appoint their own auditors. In February 2017 Full Council approved that SSDC opt 
into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) procurement process for them to appoint an 
external auditor by December 2017 on our behalf.   
 

4. As a result of the procurement to let audit contracts from 2018/19, the PSAA have appointed Grant 
Thornton (UK) LLP to audit the accounts of South Somerset District Council for five years from 
2018/19 with the appointment starting on 1 April 2018. 
 

5. The PSAA is also responsible for setting the scale of fees for the audit of the accounts for those 
authorities that have opted into the appointing person scheme.  This has resulted in a reduction of 
fees by 23 percent in 2018/19 compared to the fees applicable for 2017/18.  They are hoping to 
maintain the reduction if 23 percent in scale fees for the first three years of the appointing period 
based on current assumptions about inflation and the amount of work the auditors are required to 
undertake, but will confirm this position when they review and update their assumption and 
estimates each year and will then carry out consultation on the scale fees for the following year. 
 

6. The PSAA also makes arrangements for appointed auditors to certify the annual housing benefit 
subsidy claims from local authorities to the Department for Work and Pensions.  In certifying these 
claims, auditors act as agents of PSAA and are required to comply with a specified approach. 
These certification arrangements will end with completion of certification work on 2017/18 claims. 

 
7. The Department for Work and Pensions is developing its own assurance arrangements from 

2018/19 for the housing benefit subsidy claim on a tripartite agreement basis, and requires all local 
authorities to appoint a ‘reporting accountant’ by the 1st March 2018.  Once SSDC has completed 
this procurement process a further report will update Audit committee with the outcome.  

 

Financial Implications 
 
8. There has been a reduction in the fee charged from £49,276 in 2017/18 to £37,943 for 2018/19 

and hopefully the subsequent 2 years and this has been built into the MTFP.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Certification of Claims Report 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Sieb 

Service Manager Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer 

Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Finance Specialist  

Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 

Purpose of the report  
 
1. This report introduces the annual report from our external auditors Grant Thornton on their findings 

from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2016/17. 
  

Recommendations 
  
2. The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the Certification of Claim Report for 2016/17. 
 

Introduction  
 
3. The Certification of Claims Report is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its 

terms of reference as follows: 
 
“To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control environment 
and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance from management 
that action has been taken” 
 
“To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken” 

 

Subsidy Claim 
 
4. The external auditors certify the subsidy claim for the Housing Benefit Scheme. The report from 

Grant Thornton is attached at Appendix A. The total claim was £43,092,604 and because there 
were errors the claim has been qualified.  However, as members can see the amendments 
required were very minor.  We will continue to provide training and further testing on the areas 
highlighted in the report. 

  

Financial Implications  
 
5. The final outcome of the claim was an additional payment from the Department of Works and 

Pensions (DWP) of £19,573 – which is a very small percentage change to the overall claim total 
and not a significant concern for financial control and reporting. 
 

6. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2016/17 was £10,493. Work undertaken is 
subject to a fee variation due to extra work being carried out.  This is currently under discussion 
with management, and subject to agreement with PSAA. We will report the outcome from this 
process in a future Audit Committee. 

 

Background Papers  
 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 
 
8 January 2018 

Dear Paul 

Certification work for South Somerset District Council for year ended 31 March 2017 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by South Somerset 
District Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after 
the claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the 
Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) took on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015. 

We h
[...]
f the population, and the variation in the errors, meant that 
even significant additional work would not allow us to make amendments to the claim form. 

Page 10



 5 

The extrapolated value of these errors was £27,938 and the number of errors identified has 
decreased from prior years. This will require us to undertake further testing in 2017/18. 
 
Incorrect number of rooms used to calculate entitlement 
Testing of a sample of cases identified one error where the Council incorrectly assessed a 
claim for an HMO property. The Council incorrectly used all the rooms in the property for 
the assessment, rather than the rooms being used by the claimant, as a result of failing to 
apply the system override. This error can only ever lead to an underpayment and, as there is 
no entitlement to subsidy for underpayments, no further work was required. 
 
  

Page 11



 6 

Appendix B: Fees for 2016/17 certification work 

Claim or return 2014/15 
fee (£)  

2016/17 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2016/17 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

£13,990 £10,493 £TBC £TBC Work undertaken is subject 
to a fee variation do extra 
work being carried out, that 
is being discussed with 
management, and is subject 
to approval by PSAA. 

Total £13,990 £10,493 TBC TBC  

  

Page 12



Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

2018/19 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Sieb 
Service Manager Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Finance Specialist  
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report has been prepared for Audit Committee which has been tasked with the scrutiny of 

treasury management and to recommend to full Council the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19 and the Prudential Indicators and MRP statement. 

 

Recommendation 
 
(a) To recommend the Tr
[...]
 for two reasons: borrowing authorities will be required to provide bond investors with a joint and 
several guarantee to refund their investment in the event that the agency is unable to for any reason; 
and there will be a lead time of several months between committing to borrow and knowing the 
interest rate payable. Any decision to borrow from the Agency will therefore be the subject of a 
separate report to Full Council.  
 
Short-term and variable rate loans: These loans leave the Authority exposed to the risk of short-
term interest rate rises and are therefore subject to the limit on the net exposure to variable interest 
rates in the treasury management indicators below. 
 
Debt rescheduling: The PWLB allows authorities to repay loans before maturity and either pay a 
premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based on current interest rates. Other 
lenders may also be prepared to negotiate premature redemption terms. The Authority may take 
advantage of this and replace some loans with new loans, or repay loans without replacement, where 
this is expected to lead to an overall cost saving or a reduction in risk. 
 
Investment Strategy 
 
The Authority holds significant invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the Authority’s investment 
balance has ranged between £47 million and £70 million, this is likely to reduce over the forthcoming 
year based on capital expenditure plans. 
 
Objectives: Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Authority to invest its funds 
prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest 
rate of return, or yield.  The Authority’s objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate 
balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of 
receiving unsuitably low investment income. Where balances are expected to
[...]
0/21 
Limit 
£’000 

Borrowing 84,000 84,000 84,000 84,000 

Other long-term liabilities 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Total Debt 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 

 
Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: This is an indicator of affordability and highlights 
the revenue implications of existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of 
the revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment income. 
 

Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net Revenue 

2017/18 
Revised 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

Page 31



Stream % % % % 

General Fund TBC TBC TBC TBC 

 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: This is an indicator of affordability that 
shows the impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the 
difference between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved capital programme 
and the revenue budget requirement arising from the capital programme proposed  
 

Incremental Impact of Capital 
Investment Decisions 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£ 

2020/21 
Estimate 

£ 

General Fund - increase in annual 
band D Council Tax 

0.36 0 0.19 

 
Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code: The Authority adopted the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
in April 2002. The 2017 Edition of the Code was published in January 2018.  The Council fully 
complies with the Code recommendations. 

Page 32



Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2018/19 
 
Where the Authority finances capital expenditure by debt, it must put aside resources to repay that 
debt in later years.  The amount charged to the revenue budget for the repayment of debt is known as 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), although there has been no statutory minimum since 2008. The 
Local Government Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to the Department for Communities
[...]
ws: 
 

 
31.03.2018 

Estimated CFR 
£’000 

2018/19 
Estimated 

MRP 
£’000 

Capital expenditure before 01.04.2008 9,113 0 

Supported capital expenditure after 31.03.2008 0 0 

Unsupported capital expenditure after 
31.03.2008 

16,250 186 

Finance leases and Private Finance Initiative 136 74 

Page 33



Total  25,499 260 

 

Page 34



 

 Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
Lead Officer: Kelly Wheeler, Case Services Officer 
Contact Details: Kely.wheeler@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462038 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached. 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually.  

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.  

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

Audit Committee – Forward Plan  
 

Committee 
Date 

Item Responsible Officer 

25 Jan 18  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

2018/19 – Needs to go on to Full Council 

 External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 

Subsidy Claim 

 Appointment of External Auditor 

Paul Fitzgerald 

 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

 

Paul Fitzgerald  

22 Feb 18  Internal Audit – third quarter update 

 Progress report on General Data Protection 

Regulations 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Lynda Creek 

22 Mar 18  Internal Audit Plan – approve 2018/19 plan 

 Internal Audit – Charter 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

26 Apr 18  Statement of Accounting Policies for 2017/18 

Accounts 

 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement 

 External Audit – Audit Plan 

 Review of Internal Audit 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Paul Fitzgerald 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Paul Fitzgerald 

24 May 18   

28 Jun 18  Register of staff interests – annual review 

 Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 

2017/18 – Needs to go on to Full Council 

 Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report) 

 Going Concern Assessment 

Angela Watson 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Pam Harvey 

Paul Fitzgerald 

19 Jul 18  Approve Annual Statement of Accounts 

 Approve Summary of Accounts 

 External Audit - Annual Governance Report 

 External Audit – VFM Conclusion 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion and the 2017/18 

Quarter 4 update 

Karen Gubbins 

Karen Gubbins 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Laura Wicks 

23 Aug 18  Internal Audit – First Quarter Update Laura Wicks 

27 Sep 18  Treasury Management Practices Karen Gubbins 

25 Oct 18  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to 

go on to Full Council 

Karen Gubbins 

22 Nov 18  Treasury Management – half yearly monitoring 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 

 Annual Fraud Programme 

Karen Gubbins 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Lynda Creek 

20 Dec 18  Provisional date if required  

Page 36



 

24 Jan 19  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 19/20 – 

Needs to go on to Full Council 

Paul Fitzgerald 

28 Feb 19  Internal Audit – third quarter update Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

28 Mar 19  Internal Audit Plan – approve 2019/20 plan 

 Internal Audit – Charter 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	6 Appointment of External Auditor
	7 Certification of Claims Report
	2a. SSDC Certification letter 2017 draft - for KG for Audit Committee

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19
	3a. SSDC TMSS 2018-19
	3b. SSDC Capital Prudential Indicators  MRP 2018-19 Final

	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	4. Forward Plan 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 25.01.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 25 January 2018. 

(10.00am - 10.45am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Anna Groskop 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 

Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Karen Gubbins Finance Specialist 
Kelly Wheeler Case Services Officer (Support Services) 
Kim Arthur Benefits and Controls Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
David Johnson Audit Manager, Grant Thornton 
 

 

58. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 23rd November 2017, copies of which 
had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

59. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Mike Best and Carol Goodall. 
 

  

60. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

61. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

  

62. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10am 
on Thursday 22nd February 2018, in The Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil.  
 

  

63. Appointment of External Auditor (Agenda Item 6) 



 

 
 

Audit 2 25.01.18 

 

 
The Finance Specialist presented her report to members. She explained that the report 
followed the outcome of the Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA).  
 
She pointed out a spelling mistake in the agenda report and confirmed that the 
recommendation should read ‘That Audit Committee note the appointment of Grant 
Thornton (UK) LLP as the Council’s external auditor for five years from 2018/19, 
commencing 1 April 2018, and the projecting fees’.  
 
She advised members that the PSAA have appointed Grant Thornton (UK) LLP as the 
external auditor for the next 5 years and that there had been a reduction in fees by 23%.  
 
David Johnson, Audit Manager – Grant Thornton, explained to members that there was a 
break clause in the contract which could be used after the initial three years, however 
this is considered to be a five year contract.  
 
Following a short discussion, members agreed to note the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP as the 

Councils external auditor for five years from 2018/19, commencing 1st 
April 2018, and the projected fees payable.  

 

  

64. Certification of Claims Report (Agenda Item 7) 
 
David Johnson, Audit Manager – Grant Thornton, presented the report to members. He 
explained that the report detailed the work which was carried out in 2016/17. He 
explained that the letter contained within the report detailed the issues which were found 
during the testing.  
 
He drew members attention to the list of issues on page 7 of the agenda which were 
identified during the 215/16 testing. He also pointed out the issues which were identified 
during the 2016/17 testing.  
 
He informed members that appendix A of the report outlined the work which had been 
carried out. He also advised that there had been a reduction in errors compared to last 
year. 
 
The Benefits and Control Officer responded to questions from members. She explained 
that most of the errors were for small amounts and that the council were expecting a sum 
of money back from the DWP this year which was good news. She further explained that 
numerous tests and checks were carried out, however there were a high number of 
claimants and not every case could be checked.  
 
Members were concerned about workloads and the affect that the Transformation 
Project would have on the assessment of cases and were worried that this could lead to 
further mistakes. The Benefits and Control Officer explained that she was unsure how 
the Transformation Programme would affect the team. Some members commented that 
the checking of claims should be seen as a priority due to the potential financial risks and 
possible fines and hoped that adequate resources would be allocated to this task.   
 
RESOLVED: members noted the contents of the Certification of Claims Report for 

2016/17. 



 

 
 

Audit 3 25.01.18 

 

 

  

65. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Finance Specialist presented her report to members. She advised that this was an 
annual report, which gave an opportunity for the Audit Committee to scrutinise the report 
before it being referred to Full Council next month.  
 
She pointed out that the treasury management indicators and the capital indicators were 
detailed in separate appendices.  
 
She clarified some points in the report to include; 
 

 The investment budget had been increased for 2018/19 as the council are 
looking to invest in more pooled funds as highlighted in the Treasury 
Management briefing.  

 The prudential indicators listed in appendix 1 were unchanged from the previous 
year. 

 She advised that the ‘Ratio to Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream’ which 
were detailed on pages 31 and 32 of the report could now be confirmed. She 
advised that the percentages should read; 
 

Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net Revenue 
Stream 

2017/18 
Revised 

% 

2018/19 
Estimate 

% 

2019/20 
Estimate 

% 

2020/21 
Estimate 

% 

General Fund (0.3) (3.29) (3.27) (3.10) 

 
She responded to member’s questions. She advised that borrowing will initially be 
internally borrowed, however advised that the cheapest form of borrowing would be 
sought when external borrowing was required. She further advised that the council does 
not have any short term loans and that income/revenue will be used to offset the 
purchase of investment properties. 
 
Some members commented that large amounts of money had been spent on 
commercial properties and hoped to see details of income generated by these 
properties. The Finance Specialist advised that this information would be included in 
budget monitoring reports going forward.  
 
One member commented that she would like to see the details of the income which was 
being received from money invested as part of the Commercial Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED:  Members unanimously agreed to note the report and recommended that 

the report be referred to full council.  
 

  

66. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
One member suggested that it would be useful to have a report which details how the 
Transformation Project would affect the reporting to Audit Committee; however the 
Chairman advised that there would be an opportunity to discuss this with the 



 

 
 

Audit 4 25.01.18 

 

Transformation Lead as she would be attending all Area Committee meetings in 
February.  
 
David Johnson, Audit Manager – Grant Thornton, advised that he hoped that he would 
be able to provide a report to detail the External Audit Plan earlier than April. He 
suggested that the report could possibly be provided for the February meeting of the 
Audit Committee, or March at the latest. He also advised that the Annual Governance 
Report which was scheduled for July should read ‘Audit Findings Report’.  
 
Members noted that there was a progress report on the GDPR which was scheduled for 
the February agenda. They were concerned that there might have been little progress 
due to a lack of staff. However, they hoped that the report would remain on the February 
agenda.  
 
Members noted the Audit Forward Plan.  
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


